UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No.

IT-01-42/2-I

Date:

2nd December 2004

Original:

English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Alphonsus Orie, Presiding

Judge Amin El Mahdi

Judge Joaquín Martín Canivell

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision:

2nd June 2004

PROSECUTOR

v.

VLADIMIR KOVAČEVIĆ

DECISION TO EXTEND THE ORDER FOR PROVISIONAL RELEASE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

The Government of Serbia & Montenegro:

Ms. Susan Somers Mr. Philip Weiner

The Embassy of Serbia and Montenegro, The Hague

The Netherlands

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Howard Morrison Ms. Tanja Radosavljević **TRIAL CHAMBER I,** ("the Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the Tribunal");

NOTING the Chamber's "Decision on Provisional Release" for the purpose of medical treatment of Mr. Vladimir Kovačević ("the Accused") for six months from the date of his provisional release, filed on 2nd June 2004;

NOTING that the Accused was provisionally released on 7th June 2004 and that the terms of provisional release are thus coming to an end on 7th December 2004;

NOTING that the medical report of the two independent Medical Experts assigned by the Registrar has not yet been filed, for which reason the Chamber declines at this moment from finally determining the ability of the Accused to enter a plea and to stand trial;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY EXTENDS the Decision of 2nd June 2004 for Provisional Release of Vladimir Kovačević until further notice.

Done in English and French, the English text being the authoritative.

Done this second day of December 2004,

At The Hague,

The Netherlands

Judge Alphonsus Orie Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]